Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company Number
ASL Media Limited 03988685
In the For court use only
Court case number
High Court of Justice 20054 of 2009
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and |/ We (@) William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of Antony Batty & Co LLP, 3 Field
addressies)  Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WCIR SEF

* Delete as applicable  aitach a copy of *my-/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b) 18 December 2009

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1€ Deep s 2009

Contact Details:

Antony Batty & Company LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there is a query

3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WCIR SEF

on the form. The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record Tel 020 7831 1234

DX Number DX Exchange

21/1212009
COMPANIES HOUSE

ot have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ASL MEDIA LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION
FREELANCE MEDIA LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

CONTENTS
1. Statutory Information
2. Details of appointment of the Administrators
3. Purpose of Administration
4. History and Events preceding the Administration
5. Events following Administration
6. Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs
7. The Administrators’ Proposals.

8. Other Matters

Appendices
I Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts
II Summaries of Administrators’ time costs

11 Copies of Director’s Staterment of affairs

1v Charge Out Rates

Note

In preparing this report the Joint Administrators have had to rely on information provided by the Directors, management and
others. It has not been possible to verify all such information. Therefore, the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the
completeness or accuracy of such information.




1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ASL MEDIA LIMITED

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office:

Formerly:

Former Trading Address:

Principle business activity:

Directors

Company Secretary

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders
Trading Results
Year Ended Tumover
£
30 June 08 4,250,523
30 June 07 4,525,449
30 June 06 3,093,136

03988685

09/05/2000

3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn. London, WCIR 5EF

242B Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 9UF

As above
Advertising
Name
Gary K D Truman

David J Bestwick
Susanne M Bunn
Stuart Chambers
Andrew Morgan
Roger H Myddelton
David J Williams

Gary K D Truman
Susanne M Bunn
John J Nicholls
Mark D Peters
David J Williams

1 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Name Ordinary Shares
ASG Media PLC 1
Net Directors'
Gross Profit  profit/(loss) Remuneration
£ £ £
(4,632,735) (4,772,345) 416,576
(4,815,735) (968,630) 321,400
(2,253,826) (2,376,046) 321,400

Appointed
06/05/04
23/05/03
17/03/03
13/04/07
30/05/00
30/05/00
23/05/03

01/04/04
10/11700
15/03/02
30/05/00
23/05/03

Resigned

16/04/07
23/05/03
01/11/07
23/05/03
06/03/03
16/04/07

15/03/02
23/05/03
10/11/00
31/03/04

Balance on Profit
& loss account
£
(8,047,322)
(3,274,977)
(2,291,347)




FREELANCE MEDIA LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Number: 03988685
Date of Incorporation: 09 May 2000
Registered Office: 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn. London, WC1R 5EF
Formerly: 242B Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 9UF
Former Trading Address: As above
Principle business activity: Advertising
Name Appointed Resigned
Directors Gary K D Truman 24/01/05
David J Bestwick 24/01/05 16/04/07
Stuart Chambers 16/04/07 01/11/07
Timothy Greatrex 15/09/03 24/01/05
Bryan M Greaves 25/08/00 24/01/05
02/10/00 24/05/01
John P Harrison 02/10/00 24/01/05
Christopher N H Gordon 30/12/02 24/01/05
James Walsh 30/12/02 24/01/05
David J Williams 24/01/05 16/04/07
Company Secretary Gary K D Truman 24/01/05
Bryan M Greaves 02/10/00 24/05/01
31/10/01 24/01/05
David C Hanson 24/05/01 31/10/01

Issued Share Capital 12,530 ordinary shares of 1p

Shareholders Name
ASG Media PLC

Ordinary Shares

12,530




Trading Results

Net Directors' Balance on Profit
Year Ended  Turnover  Gross Profit  profit/(loss) Remuneration & loss account
£ £ £ £
30 June 08 24,487 (47,013) (125,434) - (2,027,895)
30 June 07 17,612 (62,946) (185,632) - (1,902,460)
30 June 06 36,861 (63,036) (363,155) - (1,896,165)

2. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Name of Administrators:
Charge holders:

Date of Appointment:
Court:

Court reference:

Person(s) making appointment:

Acts of Administrator:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans
None

2 November 2009

High Court of Justice

ASL Media Limited 20054 of 2009
Freelance Media Limited 20053 of 2009

Gary Truman Director, on behalf of the Boards

The Administrator acts as officer of the Court and agent for
the Company without personal liability. All of the functions
of the administrators of the company are to be exercised by
any or all of the administrators.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation (EC) No.1346/2000 applies to
these proceedings which are “Main proceedings”
within the meaning of the Regulation as the company’s
registered office and trading address are in the United
Kingdom

3. PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of the Administration is set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as

follows:

(1)  The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.




(3)  The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(a)
unless he thinks either:

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

(4)  The Administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(c)
only if:

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in
subparagraph (1)(a) and (b) , and
(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.”

The purposes relating specifically to this case in section 5 below.

4. HISTORY AND EVENTS PRECEDING THE ADMINISTRATION
ASG Media PLC, formally Avanti Screen Media Group Plc was formed in 2004 and listed on AIM as a
helding company. The Company has two trading subsidiaries, ASL Media Limited and Freelance Media
Limited. Together these companies comprised the “Group™.

The ASG business has been operating since the late Nineties, its main focus is on digital outdoor
advertising, particularly in shopping malls, but it has been involved with a number of arecas of media,
including television advertising and consultancy.

The Group lost almost £39m since it was floated on AIM in 2004, and has been balance sheet insolvent for
a number of years. It has suffered particularly from the dwindling popularity of advertising on landscape
screens, the format used in the majority of its contracts. Portrait screens are now in favour, unfortunately
the Group were rarely able to provide this format due to exclusive contracts held by Clear Channel, Titan
and the other outdoor media owners in many of the malls. Advertising revenue generated per screen has
been significantly behind budget and the guarantees provided by ASG to its client have proven very costly.
The Directors attempted to renegotiate the terms of these guarantees, but this affected the reputation of
ASG.

The Group had a significant contract with Setanta, the former sports television channel, to sell advertising
content. Setanta went into administration during the summer of 2009, this reduced turnover and profits.

Despite the trading losses the Group was able to continue trading by raising new investment from existing
and new shareholders. Funds raised were used to reduce debt and creditor pressure, which together with
significant cost cutting, meant that the Directors took the view that the Group (the subsidiaries being
supported by the parent) had a reasonable prospect of avoiding insoivent liquidation until at least late
September 2009.

As fully detailed in our SIP 16 report dated 10 November 2009, the directors appointed Mercer & Hole,
Chartered Accountants (“M&H™) to advise them and to assist the Board find a buyer for the business.

On Tuesday 20 October ASG Media PLC’s shares were suspended.

At the Board meeting on Monday 26 October an immediate cash requirement of £500,000 was identified in
order to avoid Administration and the Board resolved that notices of intention to appoint administrators

should be filed in order to obtain an interim moratorium for each company and protect against the risk of
any of the creditors that had issued statutory demands petitioning for the company to be wound up, which




could complicate the planned sale of business and assets through Administration, reducing potential
realisations for creditors.

The Directors and M&H contacted parties who had expressed an interest in investing or acquiring the
business over recent months and invited them to submit offers for the business and assets by Friday 30
October 2009. Three parties made offers or indicative offers by this date to M&H.

Therefore based on their discussions with M&H, it was clear to the prospective Joint Administrators that
there was likely to be significant interest in the Group’s business and assets, such that if purpose 1 (a) of
Administration could not be achieved, the Joint Administrators were confident that purpose 1(b) would be
achieved ie achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up.

5. EVENTS FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators were appointed by the Directors on 02 November 2009.

Due to their detailed knowledge of the Group M&H were retained by the Joint Administrators to assist
with the sales process. We met with two of the interested parties at the offices of M&H during the
afternoon of Monday 2 November 2009. Both parties also met extensively with the Directors with a view
to obtaining sufficient information to firm up on their offers. In the early evening we effectively conducted
a “Dutch auction”, whilst the third interested party did not attend, they were invited to submit their best and
final offer which they did.

A statement in the form of an RNS announcement was made to the London Stock exchange advising that
Joint Administrators had been appointed to the company. Several interested parties contact the Joint
administrators during the 2 and 3 November 2009, whilst information was provided to several of these it
became apparent than none were in a position to complete a transaction within the required time scale.

During contract negotiations on 4 November 2009, it became apparent that the purchaser only wished to
acquire the business and assets of the trading subsidiaries ASL Media Limited and Freelance Media
Limited. The sale was completed to the purchaser, Trainfx Limited, a subsidiary of RAM Investment
Group PLC (“RAM?”) around 5pm on Wednesday 4 November 2009.

Following the sale all employees of ASL. Media Limited and ASG Media PLC were made redundant.

The agreement provided for the purchaser to assist with the collection of trade debts.

Based on the information currently available it appears that realisations in ASL will be sufficient to enable
a dividends to be paid to unsecured creditors, if this is the case the Company will proceed into Liquidation

once the Administration is finalised.

It is unlikely that this will be the case with Freelance Media, on conclusion of the Administration it is likely
that this company will be dissolved.




6. DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A copy of the Director’s Statement of Affairs is attached. The Joint Administrators’ comments are as
follows:

e The Statement of Affairs does not provide for the costs of realisation or the costs of the
Administration.

¢ The Joint Administrators have not carried out an audit on the information contained in the
Statement of Affairs.

e The Statement of Affairs was prepared by the Company’s director(s) (as the law requires) and not
the Joint Administrators.

ASSETS

ASL Media Limited
All of the assets of ASL excluding trade debts were sold to TrainFx for £128,750.

TrainFx are now assisting collect the debts due to the company. The Director estimates that £100,000
should be recoverable out of the total ledger of £394,984. The outcome for creditors is highly dependent on
the level of book debt recoveries.

Freelance Media
All the assets of Freelance Media were sold to TrainFx, for a total of £26,250, there are no further assets to
realise.

LIABILITIES
A list of the Company’s creditors is attached.

Secured Creditors
The joint administrators are not aware of any secured creditors in this matter, therefore the prescribed part
need not be calculated.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Administrator to set aside a prescribed amount of the
company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property is the amount that
would otherwise be available for the satisfaction of holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any
floating charge created after 15 September 2003. Net property is calculated after accounting for preferential
debts and the costs of realisation.

Preferential Creditors

Employee claims are the only likely preferential creditors in this matter; these are being dealt with by the
Redundancy Payments Office.

Unsecured Creditors

ASL Media Limited

Trade & Expense creditors are estimated at £2,176,170 including £165,607.69. due to H M Revenue &
Customs. Inter Group creditors are estimated at £10,921,222,

Freelance Media Limited
Trade & Expense creditors are estimated at £1,037,672.




7.

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The joint administrators make the following proposals to creditors:

1.

8.

That the Joint Administrators remain in office, doing all such things and generally exercising the
powers contained in schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as the Joint Administrators, in our
discretion consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purposes of the Administration and to
protect and preserve the assets of the company or maximise the realisations from those assets.

If it appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distribute to preferential and/or unsecured
creditors, the company should proceed into Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Joint Administrators propose that
they would be appointed Joint Liquidators. Creditors should note that they may nominate a different
person as the proposed liquidator provided that any such nomination is received prior to the
meeting of creditors.

. If there are no assets for distribution to preferential or unsecured creditors, on conclusion of the

Administration the Joint Administrators propose that they should file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 ending
the Administration, with the company being dissolved 3 months thereafter.

A creditors committee shall be formed if three or more creditors (up to a maximum of 5) require
this and are willing to serve on it.

. If no Creditors’ Committee is formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that they be

remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on time properly spent in the
course of the Administration and that the Joint Administrators shall draw their remuneration on
account as and when funds permit.

If no Creditors’ Committee is formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that their category 2
disbursements be approved in accordance with the policy disclosed in the enclosed Guide to fees,
(rates may vary from time to time) and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such
disbursements as cash permits.

These proposals shall be subject to any modification or conditions as the Court may approve or
impose.

OTHER MATTERS

Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments is attached as Appendix L

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required by statute to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation, and Skills concemning the conduct of every director of a company that is subject (o
Administration. Whilst the conduct of this report is confidential, the Joint Administrators would invite
creditors to provide them with any information they believe may be relevant. This invitation is a standard
part of the duties of the Joint Administrators and does not imply any criticism of the directors.




Remuneration

The joint administrators’ remuneration will be agreed with the Creditors Committee if appointed under
paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. If no committee is appointed, a resolution as to
the basis of our remuneration is required from creditors in accordance with the above proposals.

The Joint Administrators’ actual time costs for ASL Media Limited are £21,868 and for Freelance Media
Limited to 11 December 2009 are £12,492. A total of one hundred and Seventeen hours have been spent in
respect of these Administrations.

Details of time incurred on each case are enclosed in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the Joint Administrators Licensing body.

A Guide to Administrators’ fees may be found at http://www.antonybatty.com/links.html. The Joint
Administrators would alsc be pleased to send you a copy by e-mail or post on request. Details of the Joint
Administrators’ firm’s hourly rates are attached as Appendix IV.

Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ category 1 disbursements for ASL Media Limited of £56.25 and for Freelance
Media Limited of £5, are outstanding. The Joint Administrators have also incurred category 2
disbursements on ASI. Media Limited of £164.25 and on Freelance Media Limited of £7.80 are also
outstanding.

Details of the Firm’s disbursement policy and examples of category 1 and 2 disbursements are included in
the endix.

W A Batty
Joint Administrator
Dated: 18 December 2009




ASL Media Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 18/12/2009

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
61,249.00 Goodwill 61,249.00
61,249.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Lease 1.00
32,500.00 Software 32,500.00
Equipment 17,500.00
31,500.00 Content Library 8,750.00
3,500.00 Computer Equipment 3,500.00
Stock 5,250.00
100,000.00 Book Debts 512.90
Cash at Bank 5,000.00
Petty Cash 40.7¢
73,054.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy 3,475.00
Legal Fees (1) 17,765.30
Statutory Advertising 67.50
(21,307.80)
228,750.00 112,995.80
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,651.81
Bank 1 Current 109.343.99
112,995.80

Page I of 1 18 December 2009 16:28




Freelance Media Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 18/12/2009

Page l of |

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
26,250.00 Goodwill 17,500.00
17,500.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment 8,750.00
Cash at Bank 34.82
8,784.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 3,601.07
(3,601.07)
26,250.00 22,683.75
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 632.52
Bank | Current 22,051.23
22.683.75

18 December 2009 16:29




ASL ASL Media Limited 18. December 2009

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 02/11/09..11/12/09

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:ggsig:‘igfs Qﬁ:i:i"?t:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost {£) g\::r&%e hourly
Administration & planning 6.80 12.50 270 6.00 28.00 6,058.50 216.38
Investigations 3.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 450 1,327.50 295.00
Realisations of assets 19.80 1.00 0.50 0.00 21.30 7,420,50 348.38
Trading 210 11.60 1.00 0.00 14.70 3,364.00 228.84
Creditors 7.10 4.00 1.50 0.60 13.20 3,697.50 280.11
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre Jan 2003 Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.60
Total Hours 38.80 29.10 7.20 6.60 §1.70 21,868.00 267.66
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




FREEL

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 02/11/09..11/12/09

Time Summary

Freelance Media Limited

18. December 2009

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:zgig::{s gzspi:‘tﬂltsst:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) f;:rz:g)e hourty
Administration & ptanning 870 0.00 2.40 0.40 11.50 3,564.00 309.91
Investigations 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.co 0.90 324.00 360.00
Realisations of assets 16.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.90 6,084.00 360.00
Trading 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 2,520.00 360.00
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre Jan 2003 Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 33.50 0.00 2.40 0.40 36.30 12,492.00 34413
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
ASL Media Limited 0398 8635

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 20054 of 2009

Statement as to the affairs of

{a) Insert name and . o
address of registered ASL Media Limited
office of the company

of

3 Field Court, Grays Inn, London, WCI1R 5EF

(B Insertdate 1) the 2 November 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2 November 2009 the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name (‘f!s.(b\ ':d‘a:nb&»f... -Dm\).r::. 4&"’\&#—3 .
Signed //,’?
Dated \ 71 ™ B EX SN er _?.o-qq

[N e W SR
R o O
N\A(L-—C,OL«M Wo

Reeve A CoOMMISS o R For O/
°F: THOMAS EGGAR
76 SHOE LANE
LONDON EC4A 3JB
TEL. 020 7842 0000
EAX. 020 7842 3900




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Uncharged Assets
Business & Goodwiil
Network Assets
Office & Computer
Computer & Software
Furniture & Fixtures
Computer Sofiware Development
Debtors
Leased Office
Prepayments
Intercompany — Freelance Media Ltd

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature

Date:

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

0 61,249
688,039 31,500
23,727 3,500
142,865 32,500
44 620 0
371,212 0
394,984 100,000
0 1
259,430 0
158,418 0
2,083,295 228,750
2,083,295 228,750




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Preferential Creditors

Fotal assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any
shortfall to floating charge holders)
intercompany Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature

Estimated to Realise

Date:

£ £

228,750
(2,176,170)

{10,921,222)

(13,097,392}

(12,868,642)

(M

{12,868,643)




aleg ameudis
S||EjSp J0 8InSU OS pue SpJooaI[Ge'BLS LE DOV ZeSH | 1GISUg JUBIPEND BYL 0£92 P
fuedwed ou 1ng eseyaund ey uo Ajqissod sJa1doooiayd aaueul4 Juswdinby 2uded 39
00'0LY 300 655 SHaH p/ojbunung "Weg 100/5H0D pi7 Suoiaripe)d jod-yst4
8E'S0¥ SD¥ SvS easuemS 'ppAmABunEp 'PROY Uamullg 61|  PI] S8JIABgG UONI8I0.d Blld
006185 3AZ 135 uopuo Buigiing pRUA S1epng Byl sxJomp|ald
0gEr! 11 ZON SPUEIPIN 1SET "WeyBullion "650|3 8IlAUSY 9 pIT (GiadiBlu0d) Hedsed
DEVIBOL D08 13 Wopue) Neeis umopistwey 62 O8N0N jBaua) B e-eiiuaucoxy
vl GGS P avs JHB UM IBINYBISIuD 1981iS UBiH 6 8snaH Assbury VS 1ES[@INg
9201 HEP 2659 101548 ' AINgSPUOW(Y 1S8AA 3312 0Z¢1 {o151g 1esain3
B8990t d80 2.9 elysyieue] 'e.iue|g 'PJeAd|nog auojsBuiaf ¢ piTyn sbuldg vap3
Z0°556'8 DAz N2D3 " uopus] 1ealig peoig pIo §ZL| 41 {uawisy) 1A JeeIp8Y /210
9£'65¢ O7F 019} %9887 UOIYBNOT 'pEOY UBIH |51 @snop umarp| Py seuleg AlIQ § SpUey0ag
00°05Z'9 BAL GEW OUEIUG 'OUCIOL BEOY JBIBMBIOD GL saquiyd Hiswag
"SNEHE |0 WoWSNRS SN 9S RO 76 HdZ SE5 PrLBUS umayedeu?’ 'peoy uameN Keps siequieyd 2 palwn wn Buseatgn

40 Bul)) 8y} Je B|qBHBABUN BIE S{IELEP {|N) 'S]9SSE pasea| SNOUEA
ZiLee ddB 24d ' Joisald 'sAaug fepeie pI7 M0 l18ued 1sjwald
jo uorsiap Buped s g4
"BiqE[IEAR SPIOOBIIGF OLL EE MAS PNQ 18jsEaUcq ‘929 %08 Od P17 (M) dnou 11D

Auedwoa ou SB SI218p JO BINSUN JNg pasBd| Wa)sis uoyd
£2'LSE abpuque) 'pJojays 12aJ5 'SBulllaw &y ) AIND2S 2813 aqnyD
0928855 SdS GZOA  UOPUCT Jemo | Javed BT eIpay
sifiey Jo Alp Buipe)) e j81e)
0005+ € HHP 6ML * PUOWUDIY "enueAy SPURAN §1 P17 08PIA Bing
"UBID% JO UGHIPUCT JO[ZO'PL D HIE 6XQ oweyL 18945 YBIH 26-16[ PejiwIq edueul4 6(iseapec.g

U030 J0 BINSUN 'JuBWaaiby [ElUey Lo USSIDS Bwseld £01
2595 141 96H0 ' WEWNg 918 Juswied euoydale | 1 FRId sUONEdIUNWILL0OSIS L USiE
61'209°} LE1 B6H0 ~ Wepn @01A85 WeuAed suoydee] | gioid suodhediumuwcses ], ysiug
65081 SEL AT 0805 SIHEn LOWWENNGS pus ebpey eau( ebugls '8snoH Ybruquea bueul 4 {erJBliweG g5 L sphon
£4 €18 JNG CNY %8883 "PIOJWICY TentieAy HOOISPOOM Z P17 euizebepy 1y
YO OEP'E 412 19 BIENDS Agjpuig 'eienbg yommsung '8aeld AB|punig usaei3 JaquinN SUONN0S WERNSEIPayY
e/ popwy selesa waby
000628 BA1 GEW OUBUG '0lUCIG] pedy Anglueg zol SDIEWALY SILOpUY
$L'691'2 vyl YD 'Uopun] jealls IIBuuspes L2 2id eoue.nsu| ZUet|y
192217 avr WED3 'WOpUS] 188li§ yunyousy §5§ ERERRR
05'S2L YL ALDA  UOPUOT '8SM0H BJUSHeg Joold Uiz P11 (N) Wwealnspy
000ee JlZ SLAM SPUBIDIWY 1SBAA TBUUSIIIAA 81B1ST [ELISNPU| 810y pUcT PiTu0g g BiowaNeld J v

3 Aunses
Aunoag j0 81eQg . Rumeg jo sieaq (3 $59.pPY awen
J0 BinEA,

‘ugissessod 5, Ausdwoo Ji bl Aladord 1aa0 2p JO

uoNUa3e1 BuruIE(a SI0NP3LD PUR S30rAI95 10 Spood Jo Addns 2y1 Jo SouRAPE W pred SHUNOUST BUTLIE]D SIAWOISKD PUE SuAWa31FE 1S [BUONIPuOD 1o Fuises] 1wy ‘sseyamd-20iy 13pUN S1OKpaID Aug £JLuUspI pug S1011p310 [[8 Spnjoul ISRl Ne K HLON

sIojipasn Auedwo) - g

PN EtPBY 1SV




|eq ‘alnjeutig
SL60L'L FAL 10 8 ‘plojUeq Py Ppisuag § P
SEOIAJES UOHBIIUNWIWOD) Yd
CEEA SYO 13§ 'UopuoT 'PEOY 8Bpug EMTINOS 09 J00|4 PUNDID PN
SUOIIBIIUALLILIOS B[IBUUIY
Spr'pree 871 §1N9 "Aaung "Aspaquing "ashoH ABing NEYETLE
00052 LL wva LW J8isauduepy eing wowabeuey "enues) pioyel) ey P BUISILBADY |38 d
69°209'91 ZZl B6IN "eui} ucdp sseamaN ’ AYd
'uojusqiiuoT 'maia sred LoILDE 'Xepu| [RISUSD) ‘B0 SUONNQUILOY BOURINSU) jBUOIIEN
022858 MdS BLM ' UOpUOT wnod ABun & UOSIDISEN Neg
16'ISk ant LW seukey uo)i "esua)) BuIssentld jusuwiey P17 YN B2ILOBID | 20
[N 56002-0 " BihquisH 'Z “Nispueuipa- HQWo BuisiHeApy ooN
0o00LLS NHY GMS ~ UOPUOT "BUBT UBaJS) SU0S.Bd 09 d8I1G MOLIEN
252809 drt €8 ' Weybunung 2y tuswpeded ainsia] 2UI0a3|  pH @iy sianng 9 SIBUMIN
£2'0192 UBPAMG * ....... AEME BUOD,,..... WO
05 0P b Ay €19 ' M158IN0j5) N0 sumapsue orZ| P sqeTebesseay
00°Z0LL Y4 HZOM | Uopuot eens nodmep jeess || Buiuue|d eipapy
00’129 Vit €19d " SHia AINqiseps "yBisjunos dnoiS Buloyuow epa
9L 0i9'LLL d3} 68 PIEALS @IUET) JEUMCPES BIING UBSBEURR| BT (6661 AJuaD ||Bymapesiy
000692 108 1S0S ~aJysdiley Xaswoy "SmMay ebpuqs:alod ¢ P11 N yuyeIssey
000529 BAL GEW ‘oUBlUQ) CIUOIO] 'PROY AInqUEd Z0| SHEISARINOQ SOSNOUB
9’857 0% N0 MIEMS *UOpLDT "8de)d JOUaAsSEIg 1am0] 0L | UL CISIAUDEG palwi jew
BB Ll Ty 156 6YQ Uy ayyusalgy aung Wawsbedeyy /21eman|g P17 S80I JuaLSAAL)|
aje|s] |eay aseaT pusy
yL'B8L9 L HNY 407 " ediyspaojpeg "Aeps BnosAuey ) €7 N PiT Loynquisiq 20jeIns:at
R Q86 ENL 1U8Y "SII9AA SBpLGUN | USR5 MG A S[I6E AIoMBJE aul| el Sali]saAu] Jaqie]
5462 IHr 631 " saysdoys "uoBiy P JoiSIBIUY
£5°70C AP OVH 'XeS8|PPIN AS[QUIBAA 05NGH [SUBUNUGD M
$1aNpo.d Jatndwog) suczisy

‘8jqejieAe sprodal AuedWoo ou SBR[Z0 0§E 692

S|ietep jo eansun ynq s(iew Buiddoys snoLtea ul pejEd) suseIDs
sweeyd 0oz Boud Buuenod jueweeiBe eseyoind ey 8)gissog

a0z §1S 7 sxiag 1005y 0uep 18nysy

PY @aed]d JueWdinbs A8y

00'669'v dNB €408 Ainquopussoug PI7 UOISIAOPIDIBY
00eZsez Y19 9MS 'UOpUOT 'peGY S0E[8d WEYIN] 65E 'O 18|3 P Elpa yst BLidwif
§L°959'L H76 8M9 ' Aeuing "peoy yuomad]m SeIEPGSSY UeH Leyleugor
SS'60L 135 OLMN " uopio] oy eBejod |t P17 BISIA|
STEL L 1T 180 | 0aNs IpARD Bt Pi7 9esuel Ll
0005¢ 9 8AL GEW OUBUQ 'OJUDI0] ROy JSIEMPIOD) G SNOUBPIO| SBLLIBH
vr’108'8 Gri NLA TU0pLUOT 'WNo3 seen v pi 08I0y BIpURH

"B|qB|IEAR SpJOOR] AUBdWIOD OU SE S|IE6P JO eINSUN |67 607 7E

Joasmoy Juewasibe eses| uo A|g:ssod UsaIdg BWSe)Y ,£0L

QHY¥ LND "PIOJPINS) 18815 KesDIayT | | -6 85N0H UBIPLEW

Bulses eyusIg

92°095°L2

HSS 119 JBISeanois) "ABM Uuy 15

skeng; Jo1500n0|5

98'65E ¥

MY GLOM ' UOPUD] '8nuBAY pIGjpog |

U] WD) Bpsu) 1aniEW 1eqorS

3
Aunoeg
jo anep,

Aundag
jo ejaq

+» Aunoag Jo sjiejeq 3

SSBIpPY

suwey




‘SIBYE JO JUBLDIBIS SIY) JO Sw} By} 12 afipaimouy ALL O 158q 8y} 0} jusWwaaIBe eseyaInd BIy IO 9SB3| UO SIBSSE SABY ABLL CyM SICIIPAID 8SOL) PAIE0IPUI BARY §

‘uiepeaun arg eseuInd 821 UO $JESSE PUE S]9SSB PASES| SNOLBA 8L} O LOEALD JO 510 PUB BNIBA 'BJMEBU JOEXA 8U) JO S|IEISP Jeuln) sio)aulg ey} of B|QE|:BAB SPJODA) JO 3B 0} @nQ
Rundss jo sjejep Buipiebal sjoN ,

a1eg

ameubis

Jo 8nep

f JDTEE L60EL
Or'ead L N6 138 'UOpLOT PeoY Sieupde|g 8ZF2 N3S - AuedLwodR)n
9.’ 6E0°006'01 435 ° 19 U0pusq | S AR5 "UN0YD PRId £ 'Alleg Audiuy 073 I BIDSIY HSY - Auedwodiay]
00°005 61 ANG 1395 'Uopuo 'peoy S.eupiorlg gzvz |U BIPs 10V - Auedwaodiaju)
00054 NSZ WZD3 ' UopLOT 188105 UOSIAA L2 UIeS SHJe HM
62°954 7L 306 JIAM ' LOpLOT 188U sawer Jaddn | P17 SoUBLLIOLS 03PIA
£2'9L8¢ S LAS T UOPUGT edRd JI9MILICID £ S3|BI2058Y ||[BAA BUOIDIA
2eivLe HHE 9181 ' 5931 UC UOI¥I0IS 'ABAA SBBLNG 8uD pr] dnoJo) 1auBin
19889 30y w233 Uopuo ‘esnoy eJisaL P11 8doun3 Blisie L
OF'85% 9L are cLAM SPUEIDIA 158AA IIBYUSJIAA BIEIST [BLsnpu| serdy buoT;  (Iv3Q MIN) pauw sejey
PN JIE EL/AM SPUEIPIKY 158N 'BIBIST |eUISNpU| S8y Buo (8¢ - 10)pasD
ulie} m_._oc peliw seie|
26LGE'BC NdE 6LAS WOPUDT UOP&IqUIIAA 'PROY PielLBH | 8snoH abplg Lopeiquis payw Buises deasls
00058 0959 5235 ' UOPUOT pROY SS0Y LE PIT AW Sulweang
oo noe’L DdE 215 © UouWon) Weyied pecy pleysuaieag esnch Aausy » M1 Buneview yiayaalag
90°TL0 gv9 231 19158319 '9SnoH pue(xoa.g pi7 {UopuoT) 8ju-B-J0ig
00888’y Adp §1X0 UoxQ Weyxolg (I weuxo|g eyl e
{(suonessdQ) 900z med shodg
52789 Bz 982 SqWeD 'Al3 Py IEH ebpugmo] | un P17 18IyasI sAnSpunag
S0°Z9 Ad0 0LOY 'silysiiag mby ¥20pnug 'py Jouely 'uieg plO 8UL pi7 8B LONNIOg
ST LY 1 HZ ENg 'XBsSsNg [5e3 '0A0H "SE|lIA AUBQlY YiF P AL aaua) Buddoys
"BIUEISG 0L WD AUE paadxs 0] pajoadxs S| wiel2{00'0 JAS PA T PECY YBIH omsSIyg TS buiping (lwsweaiby
JBIUNGD §,1SY JORILOD O YoBalq JO J0edse) uj WIBD Jejuncd e MEN) P17 wodg eluejag
0] BNP UONEASIILPE BY) W IONPED & jou 8J8 P Hodg BjuBlag
96'06F Ly SoUEeg
005LL'S 815 913 " Asung ‘py weybuyz oL P Aoueynsuag |OYY
06 855 A36 FAQ "f8lpng |oJucg Ipal joNiuc) Isad YT JBRI[ OISy
ol'l00'e HIL 90/ 'SHBH 'poomuieyalog 'ABAA 881383 "65N0H ABmoy 'J00(4 pUZ od suuf juabay
rLOSPE 90F +NO 'AeLng pIOIp(ING "BSNCH SMAIpUY P11 (N}
seopeg Buiindwo) oipey
00°002 SHE JLAA UOPUGT ' J0O[4 puodag| Ai7 juaitabeueiy [BI0A IIgqey
88922 MY L0Y ollysyieg BuipEay 'poop sueduads els3 eulsnpu) UolBuliept T iun P17 0054
B6'Z6L 'S5 AMS AZDT 'UopuOT £FIZS X08 Od PIT WIdNYd pi7 stebeuep
atsanl Aladosd |Bljuspnid
3 Alunaes
Apnoag 0 eleg . Aunosg jo sieleq |3 SS2JppY sweN




aineubls

aleq

4 436 H1OM 'UopUoT ‘uu| SABIS ‘BNOD P8l € Jig elpe OSY
3onepl pley saseys §SaJppy 19p|oyaleys jo aleN
JBUILION 0 "ON

siap|oyaieyg Auedwo] - O

paywi BIPBN 1SY




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of company Company number
Freelance Media Limited 04059604
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 20053 of 2009

(a) Insent name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b} Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of
Freelance Media Limited
of

3 Field Court, Grays Inn, London, WCI1R 5EF

on the 2 November 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2 November 2009 the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name ()’N}w{ whaqtin ©ow .= {amn

Signed / /”?
v

Dated V™ NS ereomgee 26D

WAT N ETR TR

Y AEFUTmeDd
Rerene ME
MAL oL LY 2T A c,,_,mmuu; NEYL Fo g Orrg
°¥' THOMAS EGGAR
' 76 SHOE LANE
LOMDON EC4A 3JB
TEL. 020 7842 0000
FAX. 020 7842 3900




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Uncharged Assets
Business & Goodwill
Network Assets
Cffice & Computer
Computer Software
Prepayments
Contracts

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature

Date:

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

0 26,250

11,059 0

58 0

10,907 0
13,500 0

0 0

35,524 26,250
35,524 26,250




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Preferential Creditors

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any
shortfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards ereditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature

Date:

Estimated to Realise

£

26,250

(1,037,672)

(1,011,422)

(125)

(1,011,547)




2eq amjeufig

9LzLO'LE0" L

65 LLY'8S) 435 H10M uopuoT uuf §AeiD 'UNod pl3td £ pajiul EIpaN ISY
gL' LzL'ove 436 H19M 'UopuoT uu] SARID TUNOD PRI £ 2ld BIPSN DSY
G/ 89%'9 OOF Y1AA UOpUOT 18811 JOUBASOID) /| 417 1usLusbeuety 1858y I1saauidold
682.2'61 TN ZM\ 'Uopuo 18aiig paeld /| pi1uawabeuey £8)Lado.d [BIUBLLLIOY Bullld
6218204 0dS MG 'UoploT ‘eassy) Usld Uebope Juawabeuel 135Sy W43
3 Alunzeg Alunaag
jo anea jo aleq Aunoag o sie1aqg |3 s521ppy aweN

“U015595504 § AURdLUOD 8y} L) Auadold faAc [y} jo UoljuS)a) DU|WIED SI10)|paId PUE S3IIAISS 0 spoob

Jo Aiddns ay) 40 soueApe up pled sjunowe BuiLe siewojsnd pue sjuawsalbe sjes [euonipuod jo Huises) jPReYd ‘aseyoind-sliy Japun siclipaso Aue Kuspl pue SJ0UPalD jje SpNIdUI SN NOA ‘JLON

gro)pad) Auedwo) - g

palILLIT BIDSIN 90UB(D3I




ainjeufig

sleQg

£eel

W00 0E5°2L 436 ¥ OM 'UopUD ‘Uu| SABID 'UNOD PRlS € 9d eIpay OSY
3 anjepn] pioy saseys SS2.ppY Jep|oyaIByS O BweN
[BLILION 10 'ON

siapjoyaseys Auedwod - D

PN BIPS 82UB|834 4




Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 April 2009 — 31 March 2010

2009
Office Holder (e.g. Administrator) £360
Senior Manager £280
Case Manager £210
Senior Administrator £165
Administrator £90

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time. Creditors will be
notificd of changes in the annual report.

Disburscment Policy

Pleasc note that the liquidator’s disbursements are charged out at the following
rates:-

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost
incurred.

Postage — the current postage rate applicable.

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are
recharged at 100% of the cost incurred.

Insurance and bonding is recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office
hoider.

Travel: where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own
vchicles in the course of their duties in this matter, the mileage is recharged at 40p
per mile. All other travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred.

VAl is charged as appropriate.

Category 2
Photocopying 15p per sheet.
IFaxcs UK £1 per sheet.
International £2 per sheet
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, (minimum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum

VAl is charged as appropnate.




